HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 249 by Representative Magee

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" and before "Code" insert "R.S. 47:1676(B)(1) and"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 4 On page 1, line 10, after "obligations;" delete the remainder of the line and insert the 5 following:
- 6 "to provide relative to the recovery of uncollected monetary obligations at the 7 end of a probation period; to provide for legislative intent; to provide 8 relative"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, line 15, after "payments;" and before "and" insert "to provide for an effective date;"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, line 27, after "<u>R.S. 15:175</u>" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 28 and
29 in their entirety, and insert a period "."

15 AMENDMENT NO. 5

16 On page 7, line 6, after "<u>obligation</u>" and before the period "." insert "<u>but may refer the</u> 17 unpaid monetary obligation to the office of debt recovery pursuant to R.S. 47:1676"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 6

23

24

- 19 On page 12, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:
- 20 "Section 2. R.S. 47:1676(B)(1) is hereby amended and reenacted to
 21 read as follows:
- 22 §1676. Debt recovery

B. For purposes of this Section, the following words shall have the following meanings unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

following meanings unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:
(1) "Agency" means any state office, department, board, commission,
institution, division officer or other person, or functional group, existing or
created, that is authorized to exercise, or that does exercise, any function of
state government in the executive branch. For purposes of this Section,
"agency" shall also mean the court only for the collection of unpaid monetary
obligations as set forth in Code of Criminal Procedure Article 894.4.

- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 34 On page 12, line 5, change "Section 2." to "Section 3."

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>

- 2 On page 12, after line 6, add the following:
- 3 "Section 4. The provisions of this Act shall become effective on
 4 August 1, 2018."